

Page 1 of 12

Pro	ect Name	MCSL Project Number	Client Project Number
Project – George Masse	y Tunnel Lighting, Safety	2121-00024-02	12877-0003
Systems, and Portals Su	b-drainage Upgrade Project		
Richmond / Delta			
Contractor		Municipality or Agency	
Black and Macdonald		MOTI	
Date (MM / DD / YY)	Time	Weather	Temp.
09/01/2020	8:30pm to 4:00am	Mainly clear	H 18C to L 13C

		SAFETY	COMPLIANCE		
Potential Hazard	N/A	Appropriate Action	Potential Hazard	N/A	Appropriate Action
Traffic		Be aware, wear PPE	Uneven/Slippery Ground		Be aware, watch where stepping
Moving equipment		Be aware, wear PPE	Icy roads		Slow down when driving, watch footing
Vork Activities: Site Inspection a	ınd mor	itoring			
/isitors to Site					
		ssistant Supervisor			
Tetra Tech - Vip	in (P.E	ng.) and Mike QA Super	visor for Mot	·	·

Contractor:

TRAFFIC CONTROL

- Dynasty four people with three traffic vehicles.
- Fatal traffic accident in the south bound tube at approx. 12:00am. South bound tube was closed

North bound tube closure.

Tunnel closure started at 10:00pm and implemented by 10:20pm

Tunnel Northbound Tube - opened all lanes by 4:41am

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 2 of 12

	CREW AND EQUIPMENT
Crew/Equipment	Activity
Black and	(Robert at start of shift) Zack, 1 st aid attendant, Jesse and 17 electricians
Macdonald	Equip; 12 scissor lifts used
B/A	Steve, Richard and approx. 15 man milling and paving crew, 1 milling machine, 1
	bobcat c/w sweeper, approx. 8 dump trucks, 2 one-ton flat deck trucks, 1 paving
	machine, one street sweeper
InfraStruct	Brad
Coquitlum Ridge	Michael and 13 workers
Cuda	Chad and 4 workers
Dynasty	1 TCS and 3 flaggers
Aria Towing	1 operator
Metro Testing	2 technicians
Lionsgate	2 workers

WORK IN PROGRESS

- B/A Steve and Richard
 - milling crew mill 150mm off the south slope fast lane (1 milling machine used)
 - Paving crew, pave open grade asphalt 70mm lift fast lane
- Coquitlam Ridge
 - complete demo of north slope curb
 - Continue curb formwork and continue placing Traffic Patch. (2-3 curb sections poured)

-

- B&M Jesse and 17 electricians
 - Continue connecting wire to JB's on both east and west walls
 - Continue pulling wire as required
- Infrastruct Brad on standby for injection repair. Injection required at S14. A
- Cuda crew on site till approx. 2:30am, building scaffolding at south tower
- Lionsgate 2 workers from lead abetment crew continue wrapping / containing existing egress doors

_

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 3 of 12

CONVERSATIONS AND GENERAL NOTE

At approximately 12:00 am (Midnight) there was an accident in the south bound tube on the north approach just south of the Rice Mill overpass. There was a head on between a SUV and a smaller car. South was closed as the accident covered both southbound lanes.
 One person in SUV was taken to hospital and 2 persons in car, one taken to hospital s.22 and the driver died on site.

B&M's first aide attendant was immediately onsite to address the hurt persons in both vehicles.

B&M's Superintendent / Traffic Superintendant , Zak was at accident site and directing their worker and their sub-contractors, discussed the safety of their crews and traffic control for the area. B&M's tow truck onsite.

The RCMP and Delta Police were onsite within 15 minutes, 3 ambulances and 4 fire trucks attended. s.22

The tunnel was total shutdown to traffic from 12:00am the 6:15am and all lanes were open as of 7:00am.

I contacted Marty at RTMC of the incident and told him to notify Mainroad of the accident and they should be involved as they are responsible for the area outside of the limits of contract.

Informed, the Ministry road manage, Keith Lastoria of the accident and he arrived on site at around 1:30am.

B&M and crews were off site as of 4:35 am.

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 4 of 12

Photos

Photo #1 - Fatal traffic accident on the south bound north slope

s.22

Photo # 2 Traffic accident

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 5 of 12

s.22

Photo #3 Accident

s.22

Photo #3 Accident Location

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 6 of 12



Photo #4 – Lead abatement crew wraping doors

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 7 of 12



Photo # 5 – B/A milling fastlane North bound south approach

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 8 of 12



Photo # 6 BA Blacktop paving OGADL layer in Northbound South Approach
When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 9 of 12



Photo # 7 B&M Electrical/ Lighting work in Tunnel

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 10 of 12



Photo #8 North Approach Joint and Curb Work

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.

McElhanney

DAILY EQUIPMENT JOURNAL

Page 11 of 12



Keith Kazakoff	
Position: Construction Supervisor	Signature

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.



Page 12 of 12

When an action is required by a party, such party shall review such item(s), take necessary steps to rectify the concern, initial and date items as they are completed and then forward a copy of the site review report by fax or email to McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.

September 2, 2020

VIA COURIER

The Manager, Claims
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure
4C-940 Blanshard Street
PO Box 9850 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia V8W 9T5



Black & McDonald Limited 31 Pullman Court Scarborough, Ontario M1X 1E4

Joseph Colautti, Director (Western Utilities)

blackandmcdonald.com

Direct line 204-515-6391

Email jcolautti@blackandmcdonald.com

Dear Sirs/Mesdames,

RE: Project No.: 12877-0003 George Massey Tunnel Project (the "Project")
Black & McDonald Limited ("B&M") contract (the "Contract")

We are writing to provide notice in accordance with GC 15.01(a) of the Contract.

We confirm that around 1:00 AM on September 2, 2020, a head-on collision took place on the Project between two (non-B&M) vehicles, which unfortunately resulted in a fatality (the "Accident").

The permanent traffic control system was in place at the time of the Accident. A B&M first aid staff member was in the vicinity and promptly attempted to help the victim but unfortunately the victim succumbed to the injuries.

We understand that the Royal Canadian Mounted Police ("RCMP") has been investigating the Accident.

While B&M does not have any reason at this time to believe that it is liable in any way for the occurrence of the Accident, we will place our insurer on notice out of an abundance of caution.

B&M will continue to comply with its notice obligations pursuant to the terms of the Contract with respect to this Accident. We will provide further details, including any RCMP reports, as they become available.

Kind regards,

Joseph Colautti, Director (Western Utilities)

cc. Kelth Kazakoff, Ministry Representative (by email at s.22



Incident Report BM-F07

Worker's First Name I County Name In	DEMPLOYEE		was a second	Page of
Worker's First Name Lauryn Statement of		Worker's Las	t Name MeLouq	hlin
Injured/Affected Employee		Position/Trad	le/Company	0
Address		TCS/	Synasty Tro	HHIC Ltd
s.22			ite (mm/dd/yyyy)	
City / Town		Date of Event	(mm/dd/yyyy)	Time of Event (24hr)
Surrey		09/	03/2020	00:05
Province / State	Postal / Zip Code	Project Numb	per	3
- DC	s.22		NIA	
Telephone Number		Project Locat	ion	
s.22		Georg	e Massey	Tunnel
Describe in detail your recollection of the e	event. Include - Who,	What, Where V	When Why and How ' !!	loo brief state
@ approximately	00:02 ar	u or	September	9/3090
a white SUV (Me	ercedes	was t	reading st	3 when
it collided wil a	Grev 15	ilver L	1dr sedo	m/Lexus)
head-on, resultin	a in ho	th ver	icles soin	phina +
the Marcadas on	2000	oida.	MIS ACTO	56 1211
the Mercedes en	an 19 op	SICEN	Days acro	77 DO4V
NB+SB lanes.				
@00:10am I 0	alled cou	nHerf'i	ow, when	I noticed
traffic stopped, t	THAT IS WI		Sulve i	40 9 12WK
the said incider	H. Vehick	es we	ic then i	121100160
to detour to mak	e way to	ir eme	rgency cre	SWS T
Ou moure al'	INDEI (1)	105 100	nlamanta	\sim
Driver of h	Jeccede 2	+ pass	ender of,	Lexus
were trans	sported to	3 HOST	Sitat, Driver	of, rexas
$\mathbf{L}(\mathbf{C})$. H .			
* Conditions were in o	ere idea	1, A11 8	ETUD OF 7	Traffic
Devices were in a	accordance	e WIF	nairpared	Troffic
Management	Planise	oled!	Vy Wice	119110
I hereby declare the conte	nts of this statement	accurately dec	A the supplies	
MI	- and statement	accurately desc	libe the event that occ	urred.
Maxin)			09/11/2	9090
Injured Worker/Witne	ss Signature			
(Print Name and	d Sian)		Date (~	em/dd/vvvv)



Robert Radanovic Project Manager Black & McDonald

April 2, 2020 (sent by email)

RE: Project No. 12877-0003 George Massey Tunnel Project- Lighting, Safety Systems and Portals Sub-Drainage Upgrade – Prime Contractor Designation

Robert,

The Ministry designates Black & McDonald as the Prime Contractor for the George Massey Tunnel - Lighting, Safety Systems and Portals Sub-Drainage Upgrade project, Project No. 12877-0003.

If you have any questions do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Keith L. Kazakoff Senior Construction Supervisor Ministry Representative. George Massey Tunnel Project

s.22

604-880-0544



Name:

Incident/Accident/Near Miss Report



ART 1 (To be completed by Employee) Date: September 2, Time: 2:000m Employee Name: Lauryn. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION Date of Incident September 2/2020 Location of Incident: SB Jane of IT (North end. Time of Incident: 12:05am Person(s) in Incident: Description Of Incident: (What happened?) approximately 12:00an on onditions were Reported to Dispatch/Management? Yes X No Name of person you reported to: Corinne Immediate cause: s.22 Underlying causes: How can similar incidents be prevented in the future? Rushing Э Eyes Not On Task Frustration Mind Not On Task Fatigue Not Communicating a × Complacency 3 Poor Signals a Witness information: (Name: s.22 Phone #: Name: Phone #:

Phone #:



Incident/Accident/Near Miss Report



Sketch, Diagram o	of Work Zone and o	r other Informatio	on:	8	/	83 0
4Z 22	3			- C-		5000 A
<	4	4	4	├	4-	
-D	→		D° 6		×	
×	×	×	×			
×	×	×	×	N → N	>	
***			1	PP YWH		
Signature o	of Employee:	mari	7			

Part 2 (To be completed by Management)

Name of Manager: LQUTYN M	Date: September a/2000	Time: COGIM
Reported to WCB? Yes No Name of persons.	on you reported to:	
Correction Actions: N/A		
Comments: Conditions were ide	al. All setup of	traffic
devices in accordance	with engineered	
Traffic Management Pl	an (sealed)	
Signature of Manager:		



Incident Report BM-F07

WITNESS STATEMENT/INJURED OR AFFECTE Worker's First Name		Markov's Last M		Page of
Statement of		Worker's Last Na	0 ()	rey
Injured/Affected Employee		Position/Trade/Co		COL
Address		50		1e Safety
s.22		Statement Date (m	1 0	200
City / Town		091	10/200	20
		Date of Event (mm		Time of Event (24hr)
Langley		09102	12020	00:05
Province / State	Postal / Zip Code	Project Number		
50	s.22			
Telephone Number		Project Location	_	
s.22		Masse	4 Tunno	el Richmond
Describe in detail your recollection of the	event. Include - Who,	What, Where, When	n. Why and How	Use brief statements
Recieved a phone call	from Mich	heal (Black+	co) reason	no a cer
accident. I was just dri	wing to trailer	T. I went o	10000	Saw
ACCIONAL TO THE STATE OF THE ST	1 11	ع با محمد على الرا	town our	100
the cors backed up. I				
the accident with first	aid Kit. Acc	ident happe	ned on r	ichmond/NB
ramp in counterflow lar	re. Once the	~ The	- C	all littles
Tamp III	1 1 h 10 h 14 14 14	I was	norma ((1-1)
which person to assis	TO MEN Was		n the sea	an coriver).
I attended to her		s.22		
During this time I	Communicated	with oth	er warke	is who were
on the phone with 911	or helpine	with the c	ther injur	ed people
on the fine with the	or regard		9	0-201016
	s.22			Paramedics
arrived and took over	- forme. Ib	riefly chec	ked drive	y of the
other vehicle before	10000			
مر در	leaving scen	e for eman	gency cr	ews.
			,	
I hereby declare the con-	44	t appurately describ		
a coldic tile coll	TRUIS Of this statement			
/ /	tents of this statement	accurately describe	e the event that o	ccurred.
// /	tents of this statement	accurately describe	e the event that o	ccurred.
Munho	tents of this statement	accurately describe	e the event that o	ccurred.
Injured Worker/Witn	>	accurately describe	O9/11	12620

	34	CIDENT MANAGEM	MENT REPORT			- 1	
Project:	George	Masse		mel		3	
Location:	George M	93361	Tunnel	Richm	mend	2	
Date:	September a	1/acac	Time;	12:050	Der	Fa	
Details:	Lane	One 🗅	Two 🖭	Three 🗅	Four D	_	
	Direction	Northbound D	Southbound @		Westbound	,	
	Number of Vehicles	3	•		THE STATE OF THE S	٠ .	
	Type of Vehicles	White	4dr hat	chack	Merc	edes	.)
	Police Attended	Yes El	No 🗅	File# 20	-2374	74dr.	sad?
	Fire Attended	Yes 13	No 🗆			. 6	rey
	Ambulance Attended	Yes 🗆	No 🗅				LEX
	Bylews Attended	Yes 🗆					
White L	f Incident:		25) was	rendin	- 60	Show 13	2.5
White L Grandhotos of Inci RCL HO F	fincident: Har hatchback HSilver Har se Ident: Spinning a AP/Delta Tatality	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending	es) was	ton residuallys	Anna Contract	ohen it in the M both Ni	
Nhite L Greathous of Inci	fincident: Har hatchback HSilver Har se Ident: Spinning a AP/Delta Tatality	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending	es) was s) head g op sidk	ton residuallys	Jiting across		
Nhite L Greathous of Inci	fincident: Har hatchback HSilver Har se Ident: Spinning a AP/Delta Tatality	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending	es) was s) head g op sidk	ton residuallys	Jiting across		
Nhite L Greathous of Inci	fincident: Har hatchback HSilver Har se Ident: Spinning a AP/Delta Tatality	in Merced Dan Lexu and ending Police	es) was s) head g op side have p	-on residuals control of the control	Jiting across due		
White L Grandhotos of Inci RCL HO F	fincident: Har hatchback HSilver Har se Ident: Spinning a AP/Delta Tatality	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending Police	es) was s) head g op sick hove p	-on residuallys co	Jiting across due		
White La Gra Photos of Inci	fincident: Har hatchback HSilver Har se Ident: Spinning a AP/Delta Tatality	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending Police	es) was s) head g op sick hove p	-on residuals control of the control	Jiting across due		
White La Gra Photos of Inci	fincident: Adr hatchback ASINET Har se Ident: Spinning a AP / Delta Tetality dent: Spinning a	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending Police	es) was s) head g op sick hove p	-on residuals control of the control	Jiting across due		
White L G Grea Photos of Inc RCL +0 F	fincident: Adr hatchback ASINET Har se Ident: Spinning a AP / Delta Tetality dent: Spinning a	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending Police	es) was s) head g op sick hove p	-on residuallys of rotos (JIHING ACTOSS AVE		
Photos of Inci	fincident: Adr hatchback ASINET Har se Ident: Spinning a AP / Delta Tetality dent: Spinning a	Merced Man(Lexu nd ending Police	es) was s) head g op sick hove p	-on reside	JIHING ACTOSS AVE	Doth Ni	

* Conditions were ideal, setup of traffic devices were in accordance w/engineered Traffic Management Plan (sealed)

